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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Commission review of numerIC DOCKET NO. 080407-EG 
conservation goals (Florida Power & Light 
Company). 

In re: Commission review of numeric 
conservation goals (Progress Energy Florida, 
Inc.). 

In re: Commission review of numeric 
conservation goals (Tampa Electric Company). 

In re: Commission review of numeric 
conservation goals (Gulf Power Company). 

In re: Commission review of 
conservation goals (Florida Public 
Company). 

In re: Commission 
conservation goals 
Commission) . 

review 
(Orlando 

of 

In re : Commission review of 
conservation goals (lEA) . 

numerIC 
Utilities 

numerIC 
Utilities 

numerIC 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a tme and correct copy of the REVISED EXHIBITS RFS-20 

and RFS-21 to the DIRECT TESTIMONY OF RICHARD F. SPELLMAN and CAROLINE 
GUIDRY on behalf of the Florida Public Service Commission, has been served to the following 

by electronic and U. S. Mail this 3rd day of August, 2009: 

E. Leon Jacobs, Jr. 
c/o Williams & Jacobs, LLC 
1720 South Gadsden Street, MS 14, Suite 201 
Tallahassee FL 32301 
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DATED: AUGUST 3, 2009 
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Florida Energy & Climate Commission 
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TOTAL 

Year WinterMW SummerMW Energy GWh WinterMW 

2010 254.3 445.4 1,112.0 237.7 

2011 510.0 893.2 2,230.1 476.8 

2012 773.9 1,355.4 3,384.1 723.5 

2013 1,041.5 1,824.2 4,554.7 973.8 

2014 1,338.7 2,344.7 5,854.3 1251.6 

2015 1,638.3 2,869.4 7,164.4 1531.7 

2016 1,955.7 3,425.4 8,552.6 1828.5 

2017 2,285.2 4,002.4 9,993.2 2136.5 

2018 2,641.7 4,626.9 11,552.5 2469.9 

2019 3,013.7 5,278.4 13,179.3 2817.7 

. . .. 

RESIDENTIAL 

SummerMW 

340.3 

682.5 

1035.7 

1394.0 

1791.7 

2192.7 

2617.6 

3058.5 

3535.7 

4033.6 

ill1.1r.1 'I.'f iTil1 ' . • '1r!1I 11:11 IIT- ilil' 

COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL 

Energy GWh Winter MW SummerMW Energy GWh 

761.5 16.5 105.0 350.5 

1527.1 33.2 210.6 702.9 

2317.4 50.3 319.6 1066.7 

3119.0 67.7 430.2 1435.6 

4009.0 87.1 552.9 1845.3 

4906.2 106.6 676.7 2258.2 

5856.8 127.2 807.8 2695.8 

6843.4 148.6 943.9 3149.9 

7911.1 171.8 1091.1 3641.4 

9025.1 196.0 1244.8 4154.1 

Max. 
Achievable 

GDS Revised GDS Revised 
Max. Max. E·TRC + 2· Market GWh Goals GWh Goals 

Proposed Achievable Achievable yr. Penetration Measures Before After 
2007 2019 GWh Screened Corrections Originally Transition Transition 
GWh GWh Goals bv E·RIM Measures Omitted Period PeriodE·TRC ·+10% 
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TOTAL RESIDENTIAL 

Year Winter MW SummerMW Energy GWh Winter MW SummerMW 

2010 127.1 222.7 556.0 118.9 170.2 

2011 255.0 446.6 1,115.0 238.4 341.3 

2012 386.9 677.7 1,692.1 361.8 517.9 

2013 520.8 912.1 2,277.3 486.9 697.0 

2014 669.4 1,172.3 2,927.1 625.8 895.9 

2015 968.9 1,697.1 4,237.3 905.9 1,296.8 

2016 1,286.4 2,253.0 5,625.4 1,202.7 1,721.7 

2017 1,615.8 2,830.0 7,066.1 1,510.7 2,162.6 

2018 1,972.4 3,454.5 8,625.3 1,844.1 2,639.9 

2019 2,344.4 4,106.1 10,252.1 2,191.9 3,137.7 

. : 1It:1oJ.1 • I:l: • ir~ .1\1.1, liT' 14: 

COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL 

Energy GWh Winter MW Summer MW Energy GWh 

380.8 8.3 52.5 175.3 

763.6 16.6 105.3 351.5 

1,158.7 25.2 159.8 533.3 

1,559.5 33.9 215.1 717.8 

2,004.5 43.5 276.5 922.6 

2,901.7 63.0 400.2 1,335.6 

3,852.3 83.7 531.3 1,773.1 

4,838.9 105.1 667.4 2,227.2 

5,906.6 128.3 814.7 2,718.7 

7,020.6 152.5 968.3 3,231.5 



Docket Nos. 084013-EG, 080412-EG, 080411-EG, 08041O-EG, 

080409-EG, 080408-EG 

Revised kWh Goal Proposals for the Seven FEECA Utilities 

Revised Exhibit RFS-20 

Page 1 of 7-
1r.nrtf.:I:.£'i'H·It.. 'i~i 

TOTAL 

Year Winter MW SummerMW Energy GWh 

2010 254.3 445.4 1,112.0 

2011 510.0 893 .2 2,230.1 

2012 773.9 1,355.4 3,384 .1 

2013 1,041.5 1,824.2 4,554.7 

2014 1,338.7 2,344.7 5,854.3 

2015 1,638.3 2,869.4 7,164.4 

2016 1,955.7 3,425.4 8,552.6 

2017 2,285.2 4,002.4 9,993.2 

2018 2,641.7 4,626.9 11,552.5 

2019 3,013 .7 5,278.4 13,179.3 

11'111'1'1; ..'1~~· '&'<]'r-I1Jl!i!ID iITl.iIIffi il-ll ·fitNt ..•~ . 
RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL 

Winter MW Summer MW Energy GWh Winter MW Summer MW Energy GWh 

237.7 340.3 761.5 16.5 105.0 350.5 

476.8 682.5 1527.1 33 .2 210.6 702.9 

723.5 1035.7 2317.4 50.3 319.6 1066.7 

973.8 1394.0 3119.0 67.7 430.2 1435.6 

1251.6 1791.7 4009.0 87.1 552.9 1845.3 

1531.7 2192.7 4906.2 106.6 676.7 2258.2 

1828.5 2617.6 5856.8 127.2 807.8 2695.8 

2136.5 3058.5 6843.4 148.6 943.9 3149.9 

2469.9 3535.7 7911.1 171.8 1091.1 3641.4 

2817.7 4033.6 9025.1 196.0 1244.8 4154.1 

Max. 
Achievable 

GDS Revised GDS Revised 

Max. E-TRC + 2 Market GWh Goals GWh Goals 

Proposed Achievable 
Max. 

Measuresyr. Penetration Before After 

2007 2019 
Achievable 

TransitionScreened Corrections Originally Transition 
GWh GWh Goals bv E-RIM 

GWh 
PeriodMeasures Omitted PeriodE-TRC ·+10% 



Docket Nos. 084013-EG, 080412-EG, 080411-EG, 080410-EG, 

080409-EG, 080408-EG 

Revised kWh Goal Proposals for the Seven FEECA Utilities 

Revised Exhibit RFS-21 

Page 1 of 7 
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TOTAL 

Year Winter MW Summer MW Energy GWh Winter MW 

2010 127.1 222.7 556.0 118.9 

2011 255.0 446.6 1,115.0 238.4 

2012 386.9 677.7 1,692.1 361.8 

2013 520.8 912.1 2,277.3 486.9 

2014 669.4 1,172.3 2,927.1 625.8 

2015 968.9 1,697.1 4,237.3 905.9 

2016 1,286.4 2,253.0 5,625.4 1,202.7 

2017 1,615.8 2,830.0 7,066.1 1,510.7 

2018 1,972.4 3,454.5 8,625.3 1,844.1 

2019 2,344.4 4,106.1 10,252.1 2,191.9 

.. •. 11:.'1'1 iTO 1 ;rTiGIIll:l l.il • .. • 'Ir! • rn."1 . Iii 

RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL 

SummerMW Energy GWh Winter MW Summer MW Energy GWh 

170.2 380.8 8.3 52.5 175.3 

341.3 763.6 16.6 105.3 351.5 

517.9 1,158.7 25.2 159.8 533.3 

697.0 1,559.5 33.9 215.1 717.8 

895.9 2,004.5 43.5 276.5 922.6 

1,296.8 2,901.7 63.0 400.2 1,335.6 

1,721.7 3,852.3 83.7 531.3 1,773.1 

2,162.6 4,838.9 105.1 667.4 2,227.2 

2,639.9 5,906.6 128.3 814.7 2,718.7 

3,137.7 7,020.6 152.5 968.3 3,231.5 
-
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TOTAL 

Year Winter MW Summer MW Energy GWh 

2010 254.3 445.4 1,112.0 

2011 510.0 893 .2 2,230.1 

2012 773.9 1,355.4 3,384.1 

2013 1,041.5 1,824.2 4,554.7 

2014 1,338.7 2,344.7 5,854.3 

2015 1,638.3 2,869.4 7,164.4 

2016 1,955.7 3,425.4 8, 552 .6 

2017 2,285 .2 4,002.4 9,993 .2 

2018 2,641.7 4,626.9 11,552 .5 

2019 3,013.7 5,278.4 13,179.3 

2007 2019 
GWh GWh 

ii!i IF.!; t'1"I:{:Imr' ;1C"!'i"F.i (Wlwn iTmil! I • . .. 
• ••! 'Il'~'" 

RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL 

Winter MW SummerMW Energy GWh Winter MW SummerMW Energy GWh 

237.7 340 .3 761.5 16.5 105.0 350.5 

476.8 682.5 1527.1 33.2 210.6 702.9 

723.5 1035.7 2317.4 50.3 319.6 1066.7 

973 .8 1394.0 3119.0 67.7 430.2 1435.6 

1251.6 1791.7 4009.0 87 .1 552.9 1845.3 

1531 .7 2192.7 4906.2 106.6 676.7 2258.2 

1828.5 2617 .6 5856.8 127.2 807.8 2695 .8 

2136.5 3058 .5 6843.4 148.6 943.9 3149.9 

2469 .9 3535 .7 7911.1 171.8 1091.1 3641.4 

2817.7 4033.6 9025.1 196.0 1244.8 4154 .1 

Max. 

Achievable 
GDS Revised GDS Revised 

Max. Max. E-TRC+ 2 Market GWh Goals GWh Goals 
Proposed Achievable Achievable yr. Penetration Measures Before After 

GWh Screened Corrections Originally Transition Transition 
Goals bv E-RIM E-TRC Measures - +10% Omitted Period Period 
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TOTAL RESIDENTIAL 

Year Winter MW Summer MW Energy GWh Winter MW SummerMW 

2010 127.1 222.7 556.0 118.9 170.2 

2011 255.0 446.6 1,115.0 238.4 341.3 

2012 386.9 677.7 1,692.1 361.8 517.9 

2013 520.8 912.1 2,277.3 486.9 697.0 

2014 669.4 1,172.3 2,927.1 625.8 895.9 

2015 968.9 1,697.1 4,237.3 905.9 1,296.8 

2016 1,286.4 2,253.0 5,625.4 1,202.7 1,721.7 

2017 1,615.8 2,830.0 7,066.1 1,510.7 2,162.6 

2018 1,972.4 3,454.5 8,625.3 1,844.1 2,639.9 

2019 2,344.4 4,106.1 10,252.1 2,191.9 3,137.7 

~ rr.T; l'f iIi" l:l~ o ir: olL'!-"!.' Il:lll~1 

COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL 

Energy GWh Winter MW Summer MW Energy GWh 

380.8 8.3 52.5 175.3 

763.6 16.6 105.3 351.5 

1,158.7 25.2 159.8 533.3 

1,559.5 33.9 215.1 717.8 

2,004.5 43.5 276.5 922.6 

2,901.7 63.0 400.2 1,335.6 

3,852.3 83.7 531.3 1,773.1 

4,838.9 105.1 667.4 2,227.2 

5,906.6 128.3 814.7 2,718.7 

7,020.6 152.5 968.3 3,231.5 
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•fir. F.17 • .. ;u: . fr'j;ll' . 

TOTAL 

Year Winter MW Summer MW EnergyGWh Winter MW 

2010 254.3 445 .4 1,112.0 237.7 

2011 510.0 893 .2 2,230.1 476.8 

2012 773.9 1,3 55.4 3,384.1 723.5 

2013 1,041.5 1,824.2 4,554.7 973 .8 

2014 1,338.7 2,344.7 5,854.3 1251.6 

2015 1,638.3 2,869.4 7,164.4 1531.7 

2016 1,955 .7 3,425 .4 8,552.6 1828.5 

2017 2,285 .2 4,002.4 9,993.2 2136.5 

2018 2,641.7 4,626. 9 11,552.5 2469.9 

2019 3,013.7 5,278. 4 13,179.3 2817.7 

. . .. 
RESIDENTIAL 

SummerMW 

340.3 

682.5 

1035.7 

1394.0 

1791. 7 

2192.7 

2617.6 

3058.5 

3535.7 

4033.6 

. II"Tll.-fHT • .. ..•.~ . • 141 

COM M ERCIAL/I N DUSTRIAL 

Energy GWh Winter MW Summer MW Energy GWh 

761.5 16.5 105.0 350.5 

1527.1 33.2 210.6 702.9 

2317.4 50.3 319.6 1066.7 

3119.0 67.7 430.2 1435.6 

4009 .0 87.1 552.9 1845 .3 

4906.2 106.6 676 .7 2258 .2 

5856.8 127 .2 807.8 2695.8 

6843.4 148.6 943.9 3149.9 

7911.1 171.8 1091.1 3641.4 

9025 .1 196.0 1244.8 4154.1 

Max. 
Achievable 

GDS Revised GDS Revised 
Max. Max. Market GWh Goals GWhGoals 

Proposed 
E·TRC + 2· 

yr. Penetration Measures BeforeAchievable Achievable After 
2007 Screened Originally Transition2019 GWh Corrections Transition 

GWh GWh Goals bv E-RIM Measures -+10% Omitted Period PeriodE-TRC 
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Year 

I~ .rmF.1~ • . . .111',111, 

TOTAL 

IF.1m~:~ 'I.~all r.1 

RESIDENTIAL 

.1'ir;JI1 . . .. ....~ . 
COMMERCIAL/I NDUSTRIAl 

Winter MW Summer MW Energy GWh Winter MW SummerMW Energy GWh Winter MW Summer MW Energy GWh 

2010 127.1 222.7 556.0 118.9 170.2 380 .8 8.3 52.5 175.3 

2011 255.0 446.6 1,115.0 238.4 341.3 763.6 16.6 105.3 351.5 

2012 386.9 677.7 1,692.1 361.8 517.9 1,158.7 25.2 159.8 533.3 

2013 520.8 912.1 2,277.3 486.9 697.0 1,559.5 33.9 215.1 717.8 

2014 669.4 1,172.3 2,927.1 625.8 895.9 2,004 .5 43.5 276.5 922.6 

2015 968.9 1,697.1 4,237.3 905.9 1,296.8 2,901.7 63.0 400.2 1,335.6 

2016 1,286.4 2,253.0 5,625.4 1,202.7 1,721.7 3,852 .3 83.7 531.3 1,773.1 

2017 1,615.8 2,830.0 7,066.1 1,510.7 2,162.6 4,838.9 105.1 667.4 2,227 .2 

2018 1,972.4 3,454.5 8,625.3 1,844.1 2,639.9 5,906.6 128.3 814.7 2,718.7 

2019 2,344.4 4,106.1 10,252.1 2,191.9 3,137.7 7,020.6 152 .5 968.3 3,231.5 
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1r.nr~'1"'I-It-_ il~il 

TOTAL 

Year Winter MW Summer MW Energy GWh 

2010 254.3 445.4 1,112.0 

2011 510.0 893 .2 2,230.1 

2012 773 .9 1,355.4 3,384.1 

2013 1,041.5 1,824.2 4,554.7 

2014 1,338.7 2,3 44.7 5,8 54.3 

2015 1,638.3 2,869.4 7,164.4 

2016 1,955.7 3,425.4 8,552.6 

2017 2,285 .2 4,002.4 9,993 .2 

2018 2,641.7 4,626 .9 11,552.5 

2019 3,013 .7 5,278.4 13,179.3 

.:Il t'll LIJr. U'I::J:U'Tff- i~C!ir.lf'lm!ir.'I11 Ir.l illl' iJlI. • if.!· !O-1.~Jl ~II 

RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL 

Winter MW Summer MW Energy GWh Winter MW SummerMW Energy GWh 

237 .7 340.3 761.5 16.5 105.0 350.5 

476.8 682 .5 1527.1 33.2 210.6 702.9 

723.5 1035.7 2317.4 503 319 .6 1066.7 

973 .8 1394.0 3119.0 67.7 430.2 1435.6 

1251.6 1791.7 4009 .0 87 .1 552 .9 1845.3 

1531.7 2192.7 4906.2 106.6 676.7 2258 .2 

1828.5 2617 .6 5856.8 1272 807.8 2695.8 

2136.5 3058.5 6843.4 148 .6 943.9 3149.9 

2469.9 3535.7 7911.1 171.8 1091.1 3641.4 

2817.7 4033.6 9025 .1 196.0 1244.8 4154.1 

Max. 

Achievable 

GDS Revised GDS Revised 
Max. Max. E-TRC + 2 Market GWh Goals GWhGoals 

Proposed Achievable Achievable yr. Penetration Measures Before After 
2007 2019 GWh Screened Corrections Originally Transition Transition 
GWh GWh Goals bv E-RIM OmittedE-TRC Measures Period Period- +10% 



Docket Nos. 084013-EG, 080412-EG, 080411 -EG, 08041O-EG, 

080409-EG, 080408-EG 

Revised kWh Goal Proposals for the Seven FEECA Utilities 
Revised Exhibit RFS-21 

Page1of7 

I~I. iF.l~ • . . • l{l: !S. ,~~. 

TOTAL 

Year Winter MW Summer MW Energy GWh Winter MW 

2010 1271 222.7 556.0 118.9 

2011 255.0 446.6 1,115 .0 238.4 

2012 386.9 677.7 1,692 .1 361 .8 

2013 520.8 912.1 2,277.3 486.9 

2014 669.4 1,172.3 2,927.1 625.8 

2015 968.9 1,697.1 4,237.3 905.9 

2016 1,286.4 2,253.0 5,625.4 1,202.7 

2017 1,615.8 2,830.0 7,066.1 1,510.7 

2018 1,972.4 3,454.5 8,625.3 1,844.1 

2019 2,344.4 4,106.1 10,252.1 2,191.9 

.. .. T~rr • 

RESIDENTIAL 

SummerMW 

170.2 

341.3 

517 .9 

697.0 

895.9 

1,296.8 

1,721.7 

2,162 .6 

2,639.9 

3,137.7 

~. . :r: ;;'I'f. r~,'lfil"'HI 

COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL 

Energy GWh Winter MW SummerMW Energy GWh 

380.8 8.3 52.5 175.3 

763.6 16.6 105.3 351.5 

1,158.7 25.2 159.8 533.3 

1,559.5 33.9 215.1 717.8 

2,004.5 43.5 276.5 922.6 

2,901.7 63.0 400.2 1,335.6 

3,852.3 83.7 531.3 1,773.1 

4,838.9 105.1 667.4 2,227.2 

5,906.6 128.3 814.7 2,718.7 

7,020.6 152 .5 968 .3 3,231.5 
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lr:m:fIi.I.• ' . am: 15' 

TOTAL 

Year Winter MW Summer MW Energy GWh 

2010 254.3 445A 1,112.0 

2011 510.0 893 .2 2,230.1 

2012 773.9 1,355A 3,384.1 

2013 1,041.5 1,824.2 4,554.7 

2014 1,338.7 2,344.7 5,854.3 

2015 1,638.3 2,869A 7,164A 

2016 1,955.7 3,425A 8,552.6 

2017 2,285.2 4,002A 9,993.2 

2018 2,641.7 4,626.9 11,552.5 

2019 3,013.7 5,278A 13,179.3 

2007 2019 
GWh GWh 

IiTTl F.1 ::I :~:I'll:"f' • • :JJ.lI1 ;~lF.liH • .. ••~ .rnr:1 

RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL 

Winter MW Summer MW Energy GWh Winter MW Summer MW Energy GWh 

237.7 340.3 761.5 16.5 105.0 350 .5 

476.8 682.5 1527.1 33.2 210.6 702 .9 

723.5 1035.7 2317A 50.3 319.6 1066.7 

973.8 1394.0 3119.0 67.7 430.2 1435.6 

1251.6 1791. 7 4009 .0 87 .1 552.9 1845.3 

1531.7 2192.7 4906.2 106.6 676.7 2258.2 

1828.5 2617 .6 5856.8 127.2 807 .8 2695.8 

2136.5 3058.5 6843A 148.6 943.9 3149 .9 

2469.9 3535 .7 7911.1 171.8 1091.1 3641A 

2817 .7 4033.6 9025 .1 196.0 1244.8 4154.1 

Max. 
Achievable 

GDS Revised GDS Revised 
Max. Max. E-TRC + 2· Market GWh Goals GWh Goals 

Proposed Achievable Achievable yr. Penetration Measures Before After 
GWh Screened Corrections Originally Transition Transition 

Goals by E-RIM E·TRC Measures -+10% Omitted Period Period 
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Year 

1~1;rl1:F.I: • • . ...,: i1~ 

TOTAL 

!:Ill! IF.iitV:lla, 'l~i' '1.1:' .r.l~lIl1iTiW • 

RESIDENTIAL 

. :l' • ilJ!f.nH.i, 

COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL 

Winter MW SummerMW Energy GWhWinterMW Summer MW Energy GWh Winter MW SummerMW Energy GWh 

2010 127.1 222.7 556.0 118.9 170.2 380.8 8.3 52.5 175.3 

2011 255.0 446.6 1,115 .0 238.4 341.3 763.6 16.6 105.3 351.5 

2012 386 .9 677 .7 1,692.1 361 .8 517 .9 1,158.7 25 .2 159.8 533.3 

2013 520.8 912 .1 2,277 .3 486.9 697 .0 1,559.5 33 .9 215 .1 717 .8 

2014 669.4 1,172.3 2,927.1 625.8 895 .9 2,004.5 43.5 276.5 922.6 

2015 968.9 1,697.1 4,237.3 905.9 1,296.8 2,901.7 63.0 400.2 1,335.6 

201 6 1,286.4 . 2,253 .0 5,625.4 1,202 .7 1,721.7 3,852.3 83 .7 531.3 1,773.1 

2017 1,615 .8 2,830.0 7,066.1 1,510.7 2,162.6 4,838 .9 105.1 667.4 2,227 .2 

20 18 1,972.4 3,454.5 8,625 .3 1,844.1 2,639 .9 5,906.6 128.3 814.7 2,718 .7 

2019 2,344.4 
-

4,106.1 10,252.1 ,- 2,191.9 3,137 .7 7,020.6 152.5 968.3 3,231.5 
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TOTAL 

Year Winter MW Summer MW Energy GWh 

2010 254 .3 445.4 1,112.0 

2011 510 .0 893.2 2,230.1 

2012 773 .9 1,355.4 3,384.1 

2013 1,041.5 1,824.2 4,554.7 

2014 1,338.7 2,344.7 5,854.3 

2015 1,638.3 . 2,869.4 7,164.4 

2016 1,955.7 3,425.4 8,552.6 

2017 2,285 .2 4,002.4 9,993 .2 

2018 2,641 .7 4,626.9 11,552.5 

2019 3,013.7 5,278.4 13,179.3 
- - - -

a,t :JTillllf'l!1"T:l ; QTIff :[er.FlJ'.'I(T;lill iIllilll t: IH1' .. • i.: ifTTl'l.' liT·m~: 

RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL 

Winter MW SummerMW Energy GWh Winter MW Summer MW Energy GWh 

237 .7 340.3 761.5 16.5 105.0 350.5 

476.8 682 .5 1527.1 33 .2 210.6 702 .9 

723.5 1035.7 2317.4 50 .3 319 .6 1066.7 

973 .8 1394.0 3119.0 67 .7 430.2 1435.6 

1251.6 1791.7 4009.0 87.1 552.9 1845.3 

1531. 7 2192.7 4906.2 106.6 676.7 2258.2 

1828.5 2617.6 5856.8 127.2 807 .8 2695.8 

2136 .5 3058.5 6843.4 148.6 943 .9 3149.9 

2469 .9 3535 .7 7911.1 171.8 1091.1 3641.4 

2817.7 4033 .6 9025 .1 196.0 1244.8 4154.1 
- - - - - - '--- '-- - -

Max. 
Achievable 

GDS Revised GDS Revised 
Max. Max. E·TRC + 2· Market GWh Goals GWh Goals 

Proposed Achievable Achievable yr. Penetration Measures Before After 
2007 2019 GWh Screened Corrections Originally Transition Transition 
GWh GWh Goals bv E-RIM E-TRC Measures - +10% Omitted Period Period 
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Year 

I~I ;r1"F:.. ' • . . i.~1 

TOTAL 

IF:H1' :lI:f, n.-r- ;1c-r.F.l r,tl fOIl • 

RESIDENTIAL 

\1II1r.l.\.i '10 1:0: iT'ir..! • - •• 1 

COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL 

Winter MW SummerMW Energy GWh Winter MW SummerMW Energy GWh Winter MW SummerMW Energy GWh 

2010 1271 222.7 556.0 118.9 170.2 380 .8 8.3 52.5 175.3 

2011 255 .0 446 .6 1,115.0 238.4 341.3 763.6 16.6 105.3 351.5 

2012 386 .9 677.7 1,692.1 361.8 517.9 1,158.7 25.2 159.8 533 .3 

2013 520.8 912.1 2,277.3 486.9 697 .0 1,559 .5 33 .9 215.1 717.8 

2014 669.4 1,172.3 2,927.1 625.8 895 .9 2,004.5 43.5 276.5 922.6 

2015 968 .9 1,697.1 4,237 .3 905 .9 1,296.8 2,901.7 63.0 400.2 1,335 .6 

2016 1,286.4 2,253 .0 5,625.4 1,202.7 1,721.7 3,852.3 83.7 531.3 1,773.1 

2017 1,615 .8 2,830.0 7,066.1 1,510.7 2,162.6 4,838.9 105 .1 667 .4 2,227.2 

2018 1,972.4 3,454.5 8,625 .3 1,844.1 2,639 .9 5,906.6 128.3 814.7 2,718.7 

2019 2,344.4 4,106.1 10,252.1 
-

2,191.9 3,137.7 7,020.6 , 152.5 
-

968.3 
-

3,231.5 
-_ . . 


